
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 3 September 2012 at 10.00 am 

County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Stewart Lilly 
 

Councillors: John Goddard 
Anthony Gearing 
Patrick Greene 

 

Susanna Pressel 
Bill Service 

Chip Sherwood 
 

Alan Thompson 
Carol Viney 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 12 November 2012 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Community safety; anti-social behaviour; crime and the fear of crime; fire and rescue; 

consumer protection; emergency planning; police issues; coroner’s service; gypsies and 
travellers; drugs and alcohol awareness; road safety (police, trading standards, fire and 
rescue); adult learning (oversight of the adult learning service in provider mode); libraries; 
museums and heritage; the arts; archives; leisure and recreation; registration service; 
community cohesion; voluntary and community sector. 

• The functions of the responsible authorities (local authorities, fire and rescue authorities, 
police authorities, the police, primary care trusts and the Probation Service) which comprise 
a Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership/Community Safety Partnership. 

• Those regulatory functions of the Planning & Regulation Committee not falling within the 
remit of the Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee. 

 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee
[...]

available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

 The chairman, Cllr Lawrie Stratford, has sent his apologies. In his absence, the deputy 
chairman, Cllr Stewart Lilly, will chair this meeting. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes  
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June (SSC3) and to note for 
information any matters arising from them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

 SCRUTINY MATTERS 

5. Director's Update  
10.10 

 The Head of Law and Governance, Peter Clark, will give a verbal update on key issues 
affecting relevant services. 

 

6. Libraries Strategy Implementation - Update  
10.20 

 Karen Warren, Cultural Services Manager, will give an update on the progress of 
implementation of the libraries strategy.(SSC6). 

 

7. Director's Update - Fire & Rescue and Community Safety  
11.00 

 The Chief Fire Officer and Head of Community Safety, David Etheridge, will give a 
verbal update on key issues affecting relevant services. 

 

8. Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service - Integrated Corporate Risk 
Reduction Strategy  
11.15 

 Nathan Travis, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, will give an overview of the strategy (SSC8 
with Annex). 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

9. Review of Payday Lending  
11.30 

 Kate Davies, Trading Standards Team Leader, will provide an overview (SSC9). 
 

10. Citizens Advice Bureau Consumer Empowerment Project  
11.50 

 Kate Davies, Trading Standards Team Leader, will give an overview of this pilot project 
run by the Oxford Citizens Advice Bureau,
[...]

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 18 June 2012 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.20 pm 
 
Present:  
Voting Members: Councillor Lawrie Stratford – in the Chair 

 
 Councillor Stewart Lilly (Deputy Chairman) 

Councillor John Goddard 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Bill Service 
Councillor Chip Sherwood 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Ray Jelf (In place of Councillor Carol Viney) 
Councillor Charles Mathew (In place of Councillor 
Anthony Gearing) 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor Judith Heathcoat 

Officers:  
Whole of meeting Kathrin Luddecke 
Part of meeting  
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9, 10 
11, 12 
13 

Peter Clark 
Jacquie Bugeja, Karen Warren, Jillian Southwell 
Vicky Field, Mike Bardsley 
David Etheridge 
Richard Webb 
Colin Thomas 
David Etheridge, Colin Thomas 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting] and agreed as set out 
below.  Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

27/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Charles Mathew substituted for Councillor Anthony Gearing. Councillor 
Ray Jelf substituted for Councillor Carol Viney. 
 

28/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
The chairman declared an interest under item 10 in his position as chairman of the 
trustees of the Bicester Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SSC3 

29/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 30 April and 15 May (SSC3a, b) were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 
Matters arising from the meeting of 30 April: 

• Item 14/12: Councillor Lilly had liaised with the council’s Business Continuity 
Manager and gave an update about feedback from those affected 

• Item 22/12: Councillor Pressel queried progress with fundraising efforts and 
discussions about City archives; Karen Warren responded with a brief update 

• Item 23/12: confirmed the committee’s draft forward plan would be circulated 
 

30/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
There were no speakers or petitions. 
 

31/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE - REGISTRATION, CORONER'S SERVICES AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Head of Law and Governance, Peter Clark, gave a verbal update on the 
Registration, Coroner’s, Library, Museums, History and Archives services. He 
highlighted particular achievements and changes, including two new appointments: 

• Darren Salter will replace Nicholas G Gardiner as Coroner for Oxfordshire 
• Karen Warren has been appointed as Cultural Services Manager. 

 
Members of the committee: 

• Expressed their thanks to Nicholas G Gardiner for his dedicated work over 40 
years and wished him a happy and long retirement 

• Congratulated Karen on her appointment. 
 
They also paid tribute to the Registration and Coroner’s Service for their contribution 
to the 36 repatriations to date and to the Jubilee citizenship celebrations. 
 

32/12 REVIEW OF MOBILE LIBRARY SERVICES  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Councillor Heathcoat, the Cabinet Member for Cultural Services, introduced this item, 
noting that: 
 

• Oxfordshire Library Services’ aim is to be a service that is fit for purpose and 
the 21st century, with a static and mobile service that complement each other 
and provide a comprehensive service  

• The proposed review of mobile services is about efficiencies not cuts, with 
single staffing introduced on two routes and a third of savings already 
delivered 

Page 2



SSC3 

• Its scope is to review stops and timetables with a view not to reduce the 
service, but deliver it to more people, meeting individual and local community 
needs. 

 
Jillian Southwell, Library Service Manager, followed on giving further details about the 
background, aims and format of the proposed review. She answered a range of 
questions from members including about different elements of the service, usage and 
promotion. She invited the committee to consider how it could support the work of the 
project group and stakeholders identified. 
 
AGREED that selected committee members will be a stakeholder in the proposed 
review, with the chairman to confirm members to be involved. 
 

33/12 OXFORDSHIRE ADULT LEARNING - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The chairman noted that while this update had been requested by the committee, 
responsibility for Adult Learning is expected to lie to Councillor Tilley, Cabinet 
Member for Education, and a different scrutiny committee in future. Councillor 
Heathcoat confirmed that the service had not been part of her portfolio since October 
2011. 
 
Vicky Field, Operational HR Manager, and Mike Bardsley, Skills and Learning 
Manager, presented the report circulated (SSC7) and responded to questions raised 
by members. Areas discussed included the very positive recent Ofsted report, 
location of learning centres and provision from other venues, balance of in-house and 
other providers, outcomes and targets for learners, the First Steps programme and 
trends for English as a Second Language (ESOL) provision. 
 
AGREED that Mike Bardsley will circulate information about courses and numbers of 
learners. Also AGREED for details of comments made by members to be passed on 
to the relevant scrutiny committee taking on responsibility for the service. 
 

34/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE - FIRE & RESCUE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
David Etheridge, Chief Fire Officer and Head of Community Safety, updated the 
committee about key issues. These included the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Panel and an update about prosecutions following the accidental death of three 
Warwickshire fire fighters. 
 
Councillor Mathew asked for thanks to be recorded for Joe Wilkins’ contribution to the 
Eynsham Fire Service who lost his life in a cycling accident three weeks ago. 
 

35/12 REGULATORY & INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety, explained 
the legal requirement for information on the council’s use of its powers under the Act 
to be brought to the committee and spoke to the report circulated (SSC9). 

Page 3



SSC3 

 
Richard Webb indicated that the government’s commitment to change local 
authorities’ rights to surveillance is likely to require changes to the council’s policy in 
the autumn. He explained the main direction of the proposed changes and requested 
the committee to authorise the Head of Legal Services and the Director of Social and 
Community Services to make any changes required. This was moved, seconded and 
AGREED by the committee, subject to a report being brought back to the committee 
at the appropriate time. 
 

36/12 CONSUMER PROTECTION - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Richard Webb, Acting Head of Trading Standards and Community Safety, presented 
an update based on changes announced by the government in its report on 
Empowering and Protecting Consumers. He noted that the Oxfordshire consortium of 
Citizens Advice Bureaus (CAB) is receiving funding from Citizens Advice at national 
level for a consumer empowerment pilot project. Trading Standards remains 
responsible for enforcement and is involved in the project. 
 
Discussion included: 

• The National Trading Standards Board will have one representative from the 
South East region excluding London, representing 19 local authorities 

• Chain of accountability allowing issues based on evidence to be brought up 
from the grassroots  

• Respective responsibilities and close liaison between Oxfordshire CABs and 
Trading Standards in dealing with enquiries. 

 
In response to a question by Councillor Pressel, it was AGREED for Richard Webb to 
circulate the report by Citizens Advice nationally about the consumer advice service 
for which it is now responsible, once received. 
 

37/12 OFRS RETAINED DUTY SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Colin Thomas, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, spoke to the report circulated (SSC11). He 
noted the great commitment by retained fire fighters and the reliance of the service 
on both its whole-time and retained staff. He highlighted recent innovation to allow 
more flexible use of all resources and the close working with retained staff 
themselves in continuing to make improvements, as part of the service’s Integrated 
Risk Management Plan (IRMP) reported to the committee on previous 
[...]
 to the work of the Junior Citizen Trust Oxfordshire 
which she chairs and which is supported by the service, offering advice in different 
settings to around 4,500 children a year. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Goddard, David Etheridge noted that he has 
recently taken on national responsibility for Road Safety, as a dedicated work stream 
within the Chief Fire Officers Association. This is due to statutory responsibility for 
Road Safety education, training and publicity having transferred to the Oxfordshire 
Fire & Rescue Service as one of the first in the UK (see Appendix 1). The 
Department for Transport’s new strategic framework for road safety includes making 
available information and data to facilitate intelligence-led management and 
monitoring going forward.  
 
AGREED for a future update to cover developments under the new national 
framework and to involve Environment & Economy. Colin Thomas undertook to 
ensure Councillor Greene receives information in relation to concerns about road 
safety raised by a local school governor. 
 

40/12 BRIEFING ABOUT EQUALITY ACT AND EQUALITY DUTY  
(Agenda No. 14) 
 
The chairman spoke to the report circulated (SSC14), having attended a national 
briefing on the Equality Act 2010 and the Equality Duty. The purpose of bringing this 
item to the committee was to help scrutiny be mindful of implications.  

Page 5



SSC3 

 
In response to a question by Councillor Pressel he noted that meeting the Equality 
Duty does not mean that impacts on particular groups can always be avoided. 
However, the council needs to be able to demonstrate that it has considered these as 
part of its decision making and that proportionate actions are taken in mitigation. 
 

41/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 15) 
 
AGREED for the committee officer to circulate the committee’s draft work plan in 
advance of the next meeting. 
 

42/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 16) 
 
The meeting finished at 1.20pm. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 6



SSC6 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 
3 September 2012 

 
LIBRARY SERVICE STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 

 
REPORT BY HEAD OF LAW AND CULTURE 

 
 
Background 
 
1. Oxfordshire Library Service is committed to delivering a cost-effective, 

high quality library service that is fit for the 21st century and that will meet 
the needs of those living, working and studying in Oxfordshire and that will 
satisfy the Council’s duty under section 7 of the 1964 Act.   

 
2. The Library Service is highly valued by users and stakeholders, delivering 

services that meet customer need and that contribute to the delivery of the 
corporate goal of a Thriving Oxfordshire.  The Service will now position 
itself to be sustainable, relevant and available to present and future 
generations through the delivery of the overall Library Service Strategy as 
set out in the report to Cabinet of 12 December 2011.   

 
Library Service Strategy  
 
3. The report to Cabinet set out the Strategy that will be delivered between 

2012 and 2015 under a project management framework that will be 
overseen by the Library Service Management Team.  The key elements of 
the Strategy 
• Rationalising management support 
• Expanding the use of volunteers 
• Continuing to exploit existing and new opportunities to generate 

income 
• Working collaboratively with other service providers and community 

groups to reach target customers 
• Working collaboratively with developers and businesses to address 

changes in population 
• Continuing to work with other library authorities to contribute to and  

benefit from best practice 
• Improving and extending digital library services  
• All libraries will remain open and  

o have a good book stock, public access computers and online 
resources 

o have self-service as standard 
o offer a broad range of services relevant to that local community 
o work closely with the community and stakeholders 
o encourage the
[...]
ooks on Prescription and Get into 
Reading. 

Page 11



SSC6 

 

• The Quiet Volume: Monday 1 to Saturday 20 October.  Oxford Central 
Library working with the Oxford Playhouse will be host venue for one of 
their PlaysOut productions.  Promoted by the Playhouse as "an 
intimate and perfectly formed show for two, which exposes the strange 
magic at the heart of the reading experience”, this is a new way of 
working for the Library Service and is moving on from other 
collaborations with arts organisations that will bring benefit to all 
partners  

• The Library Service will work with the Arts Council to apply for funding 
through its Grants for the Arts programme to deliver initiatives designed 
to attract people to arts and cultural activity through libraries.  A funding 
imperative is that libraries work in partnership with artists, arts 
organisations and cultural bodies.   Grants will be available from 
September 

 
22. As the Service moves forward to deliver the Library Service Strategy we 

will continue to develop existing collaborations and to work with new 
partners across Oxfordshire to position the Service as a cost-effective, 
high quality customer focused service, able to contribute to the delivery of 
corporate priorities as a key delivery partner. 

 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jillian Southwell, Library Service Manager  
01865 810203 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



SSC8 
 

ITEM 8 
 
SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
3 SEPTEMBER 2012  

 
Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service - Integrated Corporate Risk 

Reduction Strategy 
 
 

Report by the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

 

Background 
 

1. Traditionally, the role of a Fire & Rescue Service (FRS) has been seen as four-fold: 
fighting fires, rescuing people, enforcing fire protection in businesses and providing 
fire prevention advice to householders. This national approach was given local 
flexibility back in 2004 with the development of Integrated Risk Management 
Planning, which advocated 
[...]
ion sharing between advice agencies and 

Trading Standards to ensure the effective enforcement of consumer 
protection legislation 
 

6. To this end an initial forum was held on 5 July at Graham Hill House, to which all 
the currently known local providers of consumer advice and support were invited.  

 
7. An information sharing protocol between local Citizens Advice Bureaux and 

Trading Standards is being formulated. Once agreed and implemented it will 
allow a local Citizens Advice Bureau to pass on to Trading Standards information 
it receives from its clients which show incidences or patterns of consumer harm. 
It will address issues of data protection in sharing such information and will 
reassure staff and volunteers in the bureaux that their clients' confidentiality and 
interests will be protected when this intelligence is shared. 

 
8. Two publicity/education campaigns will be conducted in the second half of the 

financial year, focussing on issues which the partners agree form the most 
serious local consumer harm. 
 

Conclusion 

9. A representative of the CEP from one of the local Citizens Advice Bureaux has 
been asked to attend the September Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
Committee meeting to provide an overview of the project and answer questions 
on it. 

 
 
 
John Jackson   
Director of Social and Community Services 
 
Background papers:  none 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Webb  
August 2012 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Libraries Strategy Implementation - Update
	8 Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service - Integrated Corporate Risk Reduction Strategy
	8Annex SSC Scrutiny report  03-09-12 Intergrated FRS 'Safer by Design' report

	9 Review of Payday Lending
	10 Citizens Advice Bureau Consumer Empowerment Project



Minutes of the meeting


 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 3 September 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.30 pm 
 
Present:  
Voting Members: Councillor Stewart Lilly (Deputy Chairman) – in the Chair 

 
 Councillor John Goddard 

Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Ray Jelf (In place of Councillor Patrick 
Greene) 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Bill Service 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Carol Viney 
Councillor Michael Gibbard (In place of Councillor Lawrie 
Stratford) 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Judith Heathcoat 
 

Officers:  
Whole of meeting Kathrin Luddecke 
Part of meeting Caroline Parker 
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9, 10 

Peter Clark 
Peter Clark, Jacquie Bugeja, Karen Warren 
David Etheridge 
David Etheridge, Nathan Travis, Stewart Garner 
Richard Webb, Kate Davies, Gill Tishler (CAB) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

43/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
The chairman, Cllr Lawrie Stratford, had given his apologies and the deputy 
chairman, Cllr Stewart Lilly, chaired the meeting. Councillor Michael Gibbard 
substituted for Councillor Stratford and Councillor Ray Jelf substituted for Councillor 
Patrick Greene. Councillor Chip Sherwood was absent. 
 
The chairman introduced Caroline Parker, Projects and Programmes Manager, who 
will be taking on the role of Committee Officer from Kathrin Luddecke from the 
following week. Councillor Lilly, on behalf of all the committee, recorded its gratitude 
and wished Kathrin Luddecke well for her secondment. 
 



SSC3 

44/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

45/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18 June (SSC3) were approved as a correct 
record, subject to amending the number of fire fighters mentioned under item 34/12 
(p.3) from three to four, and signed by the chairman. 
 
Matters arising from the meeting of 18 June: 
 

 Item 39/12: Councillor Pressel requested updated figures on cycling accidents 
from Road Safety; in response to a query from Councillor Goddard it was 
agreed for a Road Safety update to be added to the committee’s work 
programme. 

 

46/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Dr Judith Wardle (Save Oxfordshire Libraries) had requested to address the 
committee. She expressed serious concerns about the section of the report on item 6 
(SSC6) relating to expanding the use of volunteers in the library service. She referred 
to concerns about the outstanding appointment of the Community Library Co-
ordinator, pilots for new staffing arrangements, compacts between the service and 
communities, parish councils making financial contributions, staff morale and 
extended temporary contracts during service re-organisation. 
 
In response to a request for clarification by Councillor Pressel, Dr Wardle stated Save 
Oxfordshire Libraries was in contact with 19 library groups as well as core libraries. 
 

47/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Head of Law and Governance, Peter Clark, gave a verbal update with a written 
note provided as requested previously. The update included, amongst other items: 
 

 The appointment of Judge Peter Thornton as Chief Coroner and Peter Clark’s 
thanks to the staff of the Coroner’s Office for their work, in particular on the 43 
military repatriations to date, 22 of which are being retained in the county 

 A number of externally funded projects undertaken by the Museums, History 
and Archives services and support to local museums such as the Museum of 
Oxford and Abingdon Museum. 

 
Councillor Pressel, who sits on the Museum Council, commended the role of the 
Museum Service that Carol Anderson and her team had played in establishing the 
wonderful new galleries of the Museum of Oxford at the Town Hall. 



SSC3 

 

48/12 LIBRARIES STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Karen Warren, Cultural Services Manager, gave a presentation updating the 
committee on the implementation of the Libraries Strategy on behalf of Jillian 
Southwell, Library Service Manager. Issues covered included: 
 

 The successful Summer Reading Challenge in July, targeting adults as well as 
young people, delivered shortly after the senior management restructure which 
took effect in May – noting that over 50 volunteers had come forward, 
including young people between 14 and 19 years of age 

 Opportunities to improve facilities to have a service fit for the 21st century, 
including self-service, payment by debit/credit cards and digital services which 
offered e-books as part of the core service 

 Collaboration with other council services and leadership on projects, for 
example supporting council priorities such as skills and employment, 
educational attainment, health and wellbeing. 

 
Karen Warren also responded to particular concerns raised by Dr Wardle in her 
address to the committee, including the following points: 
 

 The development of Community and Community Plus libraries is a three year 
process which began in April this year and is therefore at an early stage but 
anticipated to progress apace 

 Progress is being made with developing the role and training of volunteers and 
agreements with communities, with individual discussions to reflect local 
needs 

 The post of Community Library Co-ordinator is being re-advertised externally 
following the decision of previous interview panels, involving representatives of 
Library Friends Groups, not to proceed to an appointment 

 The professional behaviour of library staff throughout a period of change and 
the priority given by senior managers to continuing to support them, as well as 
the logistics of the restructure now starting with appointments to core library 
posts.  

 
Councillor Heathcoat, the Cabinet Member for Cultural Services, highlighted sections 
of the report (SSC6) of particular interest to the committee. She referred to having 
kept elected members informed about progress, as she had undertaken to do, noting 
that she had not received any replies or comments from members. She thanked 
Karen and her staff for their hard work. 
 
Karen Warren responded to a range of questions from members including noting a 
project management approach to the changes, being on track for milestones and 
financial savings, very positive meetings with Library Friends Groups over the last six 
months, learning from a visit to Hillingdon Council, publicity for the launch of the e-
books facility and ability to access the internet from our libraries. 
 
 



SSC3 

49/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE - FIRE & RESCUE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
David Etheridge, Chief Fire Officer and Head of Community Safety, updated the 
committee about key issues, including: 
 

 The Joint Fire Control project with Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue a project 
agreed by Cabinet progresses and both the Cabinet Member, Cllr Heathcoat, 
and the Chairman of this Scrutiny Cllr Stratford attend and sit on the 
Programmer Sponsoring Group to ensure they are actively involved and 
informed of progress 

 Thanks to staff in relation to the Olympics, in particular those who volunteered 
their time, and Thames Valley Police noting Assistant Chief Constable John 
Campbell who had shown exemplary command skills 

 The appointment of Simon Furlong as Assistant Chief Fire Officer, who 
brought valuable experience of 22 years’ service in West Sussex, replacing 
Nathan Travis who is himself taking on the role of Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

 
David Etheridge expressed his personal thanks to Colin Thomas, the retiring Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer, who was present at the meeting. He referred to his professional 
attitude, attention to detail, loyalty and outstanding and unstinting support given to the 
council and public of Oxfordshire over 21 years of service. This was echoed by the 
Chairman, Councillor Lilly, who had been asked by all councillors to thank Colin 
Thomas for his dedication and excellent service to the people of Oxfordshire over 
many years. Councillor Viney and the portfolio holder, Councillor Heathcoat, also paid 
tribute to his work and expressed their gratitude. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer responded to questions from members of the committee, in 
particular relating to staff and union involvement in the Fire Control project.  He 
acknowledged the importance of this area of work as well as the technical and 
operational side of the project, noting that implementation of the new arrangements 
was due in April 2014. In response to concerns expressed by Councillor Pressel, he 
invited her to meet directly with those concerned. He also confirmed that the 
Buckinghamshire Fire & Rescue service, while working on a joint solution with 
Cambridgeshire, were aware of progress and would be welcome to re-join the 
Thames Valley project. 
 

50/12 OXFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - INTEGRATED 
CORPORATE RISK REDUCTION STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Nathan Travis, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, gave an overview of the strategy (SSC8), 
noting that at the half way point of the “365 Alive” campaign started in 2006 targets in 
all three areas of activity are being exceeded. He pointed out that the Oxfordshire 
Fire & Rescue Service is in an excellent position to focus on prevention and 
protection activities, as part of the county council and working closely with other 
emergency services. 
 
In response to questions from members of the committee, he confirmed that the 
service is working closely with district councils and colleagues in public health. He 



SSC3 

undertook to respond directly to Councillor Pressel on specific queries. David 
Etheridge also responded to a query by Councillor Goddard with regard to the 
location of fire stations and by Councillor Viney about the integrated approach to road 
safety. 
 

51/12 REVIEW OF PAYDAY LENDING  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Kate Davies, Trading Standards Team Leader, and Richard Webb, Acting Head of 
Trading Standards and Community Safety, responded to questions by the committee 
on the report provided (SSC9). Discussion included clarification of what constitutes 
criminal behaviour with regard to money lending, confirmation of helplines and advice 
available and the importance of promoting financial literacy.  
 
As a result of the discussions, it was agreed for:  
 

 Councillor Bill Service to put a motion to Council concerning the role 
envisaged by national government for Citizens Advice as to who would fund 
that service, seconded by Councillors Goddard and Gearing 

 Councillor Heathcoat to liaise with Councillors Tilley and Chapman, as Cabinet 
Members for Education and for Children and the Voluntary Sector respectively, 
about encouraging schools to promote financial literacy 

 The service to circulate updated local information about debt advice in the 
county and the findings of the Office of Fair Trading’s national review once 
published to the committee. 

 

52/12 CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU CONSUMER EMPOWERMENT PROJECT  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Kate Davies, Trading Standards Team Leader, introduced Gill Tishler, representing 
Oxfordshire Citizens Advice Bureaus (CAB), who gave an overview of this pilot 
project run together with Oxfordshire Trading Standards (SSC10). The pilot is taking 
place as the CAB is preparing to become the publicly funded voice of the consumer 
under the government’s proposals to changing the consumer landscape. 
 
Gill Tishler outlined the three main areas of the project, around the partnership of 
advice agencies focusing on consumer issues, gathering and sharing information 
between agencies and awareness raising and campaigning. She also highlighted 
progress to date and work planned over the coming six months. 
 
It was agreed for the project newsletter, current contact list of organisations with 
interest in the project and information sharing protocols to be shared with the 
committee. Members are welcome to pass on the newsletter and to suggest any 
other local organisations that could be involved. 
 

53/12 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The committee’s draft work plan had been circulated to members in advance of the 
meeting as requested. The chairman confirmed meetings with senior officers to 



SSC3 

identify items have taken place and asked members to suggest any additional items. 
The chairman confirmed that the update on Road Safety would be included within the 
committee’s work programme. 
 

54/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The meeting finished at 12.30pm. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


